T o Blo TeA0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

JIId = IASTUA
Che CBazette of Jundia

EXTRAORDINARY
9 [I—QEUs 3—3U-WUg (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)
IR | WehIioTa

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

€. 1466] 73 faoett, ATear, S 25, 2013 /3791E 4, 1935
No. 1466] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, JUNE 25, 2013/ASADHA 4, 1935

TP URde 3R TSANT FAET
g
a3 feoell, 25 S, 2013

1.3, 1849(371).—Td:, FeglT WPR o, AR TCET ITSTATT Tifdeptor AT, 1988 (1988 T
68) P URT 11 & N IR AT TF HRT AR & TP TRded AR TFaAT Farad & fgaan dean
HI3T. 1291(37), dRI@ 11 FdFaR, 2003 gRT FaAlcd ToT A AT JSTATT H.-17 W 358.300 fopelt @
375.300 forall (GRAde & AleR), AL TSTAMET-48 WX 328.000 fhalt & 345.000 fralt (fr «r Uz @
QfEe Serre) 3R Ao TSANT-13 WX 743.900 et & 745.000 fRaft (aRTell SRR @ Aleqy STerRI)
dd & @3 HRA T TAET Tifdewor (8 383 3dd uRard “Umfiaor Hefdd fhar ar §) &
|t g

3R Ia:, RIE-e TSR @1 @us, fGHd oFars & dAsT 2.60 Rl &, Felcd AR gRT
U3 ¥, Wsec@l 196 HTATT, dRI@ 16 e, 2003, gRT WIfAoT & diar a3 gl

IR Td: wfAeor &, ST TSART-17 AT ISET ASATET-48 TR AATOT, yRTe 3R e EAaRor
YR W AT FIER Ueded HAS TS & fAHAT0T, 3ReTor 3R yared o #A9d =g FHIeR die A
Huelr fafdes (vavadimAivs), grRaT, 75 ool & @AY 8 FAgeeR, 2010 & IR AT &)

IR TA:, I WAR A, TS TTART IATITH, 1956 (1956 FT 48) i URT 9 gRT Ueed
AT T AT A U, AT ISTANT & TUsi, AR Yoil, arsurdl iR G & 3uAT o Yoob &l
TR A $ AT GLHLE. 838 (31), AW 5 REFR, 2008 GRT UL IASIANT Yo (T T IAURT
Td HIEUT) A, 2008 AT ¥
2811 GI/2013 N




2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

AR Iq:, RN A, T TAAET Yod (G HT HAYROT T HIEUT) fAIA, 2008 o
aranfa. 838 (31), dR@ 5 R@FR, 2008, & ded UHIRAIT fhar /@m U7 3R FFAT-TAT W (AT
fohar arr o1, & UraurEl # A Pl U AT HIER Ucddl HASTE @ Yo TG B AR
S BT Ao form &I

HA: 3G, Fegld AR, FAI-GAT W IYEANAG, T TFAFT e (& HT IaURorT 3R
Faeon) fagd, 2008 (5@ 3@ @G UET “3ad fAga” wer 71 §) & g 3 & Gy ufesd o
ST JITATTE, 1956 (1956 &I 48) H URT 7 ERI Yeed AThAT BT YA A §Y, TlegRT HSh WUS
&1 fAad dFars 33.299 fhell ¥ IR A1 3MUF o0 & @UST & 3uAT F AT ARON 1 F TGFH (2) A
fafafése a¥ W (IS saet s@d A YR & Fefdd fram aram §), 3R &8 & v ar 3fds 6
AN arel & arurEl & fow, Sad go aFes 3.20 Rl MY anolt 1 & wEw (2) # PRk
PR & dTEal W deled Aod A AT JSAATN-17  (FRABA-AleR JaRIA), (73T ISET ASTATET . 66)
& 358.000 fR.aT. & 375.300 fR.at. a®m, WP TIART . 48 (& & W3 F R ) (@A INT
H.-73) & 328.000 fehalt & 345.000 fh.#fl. T 3R 0.000 fh.a. & 3.172 fhall (AR @ UriSel) dd &
IqBUTH & WS (“3Fd @US”) & IUANT &g g ARON 1 F TFA (1) H AT aadl W 3UR X F 3
AT & AT § Yob 3ETEId Bl & R UITRAAIOT &l 3Tl ATABINGT & ACTH § YT FlAGThR &
HATCIHA A, 3Fd Yob BT GISUT XA &g AP el §, 3ATe:—

aRoft-1
e P JhR YR a¥ 2007-08 & forw gfa for.af.
Yoeh B IMUR &I (FUT H)
(1) (2)
FR, ST, d I Tooh Al dTeed 0.65
Toh IOl dd dTed, Gt AT digd died YAl AT a4 1.05
9 1 g (37 g arel) 2.20
i gl aret arorfsae areed 2.40
T FfadAor @fEd (.EA) T JAT FAET 3uE 3.45
(r.73.) a1 Tgyly dared (9.4.9.) (IR ¥ 8% YO arl)
AP € HPR dTed aee (AT AT 3D g ared) 4.20

1. AR 3eUdd vd HIRT Yoob, AFATATEA el Tarell W, W/ el TeATal (Telrandih) & forw fAfdse
TSh @Us Pl e dFaTs v, MeT AR FEF M-

T ToATSll T AT (IAST) dars (.. o) foad o gYed wea
gfaor Feds ot & . HqS T & UE IW-48 16.537 el

(711 IRT-73) TX 331.290 fpal

gl deare O & FWasd Ma & U IW-17 16.762 feral

(74T IXT-66) TR 358.042 fohall TAIMS & &




[ 9T IT-=08 3(ii) ] A <l USYA ¢ AHER 3

2. 3udFd & Afaled, 10 FIS TU A1 ARG H AP arel ReAfafEd arsurd (argurdr) & 3uAT &
for fAeafaf@a o comen (vememst) & fou fRfafise agua (asurt) & awag &g 3oa Qe &
a4 & su-fga (2) & R_fafise @ & 3z a1 & Raw @, Feafaf@a gew i ey 3R F¢F aom;

T TATSTT T 3TaETT (i) grsurEl & e (A, ) Tas fow afaRed
Yoh T &

gfaTor deats forer & . AT g F urg INT-48 1.60 fopalt

(73T IRT-73) W 331.290 feralt

ST Tecds el & FIddhel MG & TEH INT-17 1.60 feraft

(73T IRT-66) T 358.042 fhalt Ta3ms &I h

3. o/ <gfth &1 U FifAe dared IR R-aftifcas yaisEl & faw Golipd g3m & 3R a8 el Caltel
¥ 20 pal. g f gt A & war @, 3> v a¥ 2013-14 & fow afds urw H g¥ 215.00 TUC
@ & dgg wUT AF) AW IR T TSA esh (G B YRV IR HIeon) fAIH, 2008 F
Ul & IFIAR 3EH W a9 MG fpar Swem |

4.

5. USART @WUs WX agdrEnst g o Aefaf@a e o Sl forar S, 3re;

eI Ay HIAd  ThaRwr I3 & | Afer=gar & safd
HPdH FEdT

ThdTHT T & T Yok &1 3¢ T[T ar e & gAY 4 i He

A Ul AEIHT & fOU weF Yo A EOIK] e 1 aE ¥ Uh A

ufr @1 ar-faers

5. o et # Yob Toram Usdr ® 38 O A dohgpd aiftifsas aed (Tl WfdAe & 3rda oo
& el Bl BizaR) & fow Yo 38 AN & aread & foav AUIRT Yed &1 50% wem gerd F @
aIffSasd argal & 3uAT & for w5 Gfdq Uz 312ar defous T5h Uy a & |

6. S Fifyd ad et & 3rda e gaar & v RURa e aR & 3ma 3w oR 8 @9
BU B 35 & W Yoob BN T DAl BN S 398 30Tell 3T AN & argal & fow amy @ar & 3R
Ieg dd dd TSTANT WUS H 3UANT I Pl ATABR A& S9N oId ddb b 0 IEF ared F 3f¥d 7R
@ geT o fear S|

7. TiTAh areel & e, 3ad T ey 9R, g UIed dreal & Jadt, #@fad U3, dehfous Hga 30
afed qlt aRewe fagat & fafafdse aRemwsd & gar el |

8. 3d AT & AFH 12 & IFAR, SUARTHAHT Y PR & T Yo & oI A ueiid fomar
ST |



4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

9. W ARON-1 & JU-3feafld, 3MUR a¥ 2007-08 & fow gfa fr.af.eesd & WUR X & 3MUR
W e gl & foau Saare aredfas Yo AR welfal & qomEar arfetor gy & seel 3R sas
3od et & AFd 5 & 3gaR affe ak W dMua e SRen dar 38 degaR dA-8-FA 33T
AR TUIT AT & UH-Th FAMRUT A GHAd fRAr Sreem|

10. ORASTAT & HFATAT Gollord @9Td 363.00 S TUT ¥ WIAHOT gRT SUAThaAIAT q aged
fru 71T gew & IRT Golerd amrd & agEl o1 Rers @ swen 3R QEiera deTd & agelt @ S &
dIG ST AT ok P G P 40% Her AT Sren 3R sad AEAT F I3gER, 38A affed ak W
g forar SweT)

[T, F. ARRIVT/13013/691/8311/11-12 /ST E-FHITAR -G

bl AT, T Wi
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 25th June, 2013

S.0. 1849(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Road Transport and
Highways number S.O. 1291(E), dated the 11th November, 2003, issued under section 11 of the National Highways
Authority of India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretches from km 358.000 to
km 375.300 (Suratkal to Nontour) on NH-17, from km 328.000 to km 345.000 (BC Road to Podil Junction) on NH-48
and from km 743.900 to km 745.000 (Maroli Junction to Nantoor Juction) on NH-13 in the State of Karnataka to the
National Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

And whereas, the stretch of Bairadi-Maroli MDR measuring a length of 2.60 km. has been entrusted by the
Government of Karnataka to the Authority vide letter No. PWD 196 CNH dated October 16, 2003.

And whereas, the Authority entered into an agreement with M/s. New Mangalore Port Road Company Limited
(NMPRCL), Dwarka, New Delhi on 8th November, 2010 for the construction, maintenance and operation of
New Mangalore Port Connectivity Road on NH-17 and NH-48 on Build, Operate and Transfer Basis.

And whereas, the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9 of the National
Highways Act, 1956 ( 48 of 1956) has framed the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection)
Rules, 2008, vide G.S.R. 838(E) dated 5th December, 2008, for collection of fee for use of sections of national
highways, permanent bridges, bypasses and tunnels.

And whereas, the Authority has decided to notify the Fee Notification of New Mangalore Port Connectivity
incorporating the provisions of National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008, published
vide G.S.R. 838(E) dated 5th December, 2008 and amended from time to time.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended
from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee at the base
rate specified in column (2) of Table 1 for net road section length of 33.299 Kms (hereinafter referred to as “base rate”)
for use of the four and more lane sections and at one and one half times the base rate for two numbers of bypasses having
aggregate length of 3.20 km and costing Rs. 10 crore or more on the type of Vehicles specified in column(1) of Table 1
below, for the use of the section from kilometer 358.000 to kilometer 375.300 of National Highway No. 17 (Surathakal —
Nantoor section), (New National Highway No. 66), from kilometer 328.000 to kilometer 345.000 of National Highway
No. 48 ( B.C. Road to Padil section) (New National Highway No. 73) and Bypass from kilometer 0.000 to kilometer
3.172 (Nantoor to Padil) in the state of Karnataka (the “said stretch”) and authorises the Authority to collect, either
through its officials or through a contractor, the said fee, namely:—



[ 9T IT-=08 3(ii) ] A <l USYA ¢ AHER 5

TABLE 1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for the
base year 2007-08
(in Rupees)

ey )
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) 3.45
or Multi Axle Vehicle (MAV) ( four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20

1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Toll Plaza for the net road

section length specified for such Toll Plaza(s):—

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) Length (in km) for which Fee is
payable
Km 331.29.0, on NH-48 (new NH-73) near B. Muda Village in Dakshin 16.537 kms
Kannada District
Km 358.042 NITK, on NH-17 (new NH-66) near Surathkal Village in 16.762 kms
Dakshin Kannada District ’

2. In additional to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following bypass(es) costing
Rs. 10 crore or more at the following Toll Plaza(s) at one and half times the rate specified in sub-rule (2) of Rule 4
of the said rules for the length of bypass(es) specified for such Toll Plaza(s) :—

Length of bypass (in km) for which

Location of Toll Plaza (chainage) additional fee is payable

Km 331.290, on NH-48 (new NH-73) near B. Muda Village in

Dakshin Kannada District 160 kms
Km 358.042 NITK, on NH-17 (new NH-66) near Surathkal Village in 1.60 kms
Dakshin Kannada District ’
3. The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes

and resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the toll plaza is Rs. 215.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Fifteen only)
for the year 2013-14 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

4. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely :—
Amount Payable Maximum number of one way Period of validity
journeys allowed
One and half times of the fee for one way Two Twenty four hours from the
journey time of payment
Two-third of amount of the fee payable for Fifty One month from date of

fifty single journeys. payment




6 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

5. Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where
the fee plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative
road is available for use of such commercial vehicle.

6. Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load specified for its category under the Rules,
shall be liable to pay fee at such rates which is applicable for the next higher category of the vehicles and shall not be
entitled to make use of the highway section unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

7. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the said Rule.

8. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said Rules.

9. Based on the base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-2008 as mentioned in Table-1, the actual amount of

fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority and published and
will further be revised annually and published in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the same shall be
published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

10. The estimated capital cost of the project is Rs. 363.00 Crores. The Authority shall maintain a record of the
recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced
to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in accordance with the said rules.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/691/CO/11-12/GC-Mangalore-PC]
ALKESH SHARMA, Jt. Secy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.



